1 EUR equals 30 April 2022 30 April 2021 30 April 2022 30 April 2021

AUD 1.5662 1.6116 1.4699 1.5581

CHF 1.0613 1.0806 1.0229 1.0998

USD 1.1534 1.1760 1.0540 1.2082

SEK 10.2493 10.2943 10.2958 10.1640

NOK 10.0534 10.5694 9.7525 9.9533

GBP 0.8482 0.8917 0.8391 0.8686

2.6.3 Restatement of Prior Year Data in accordance with IAS 8

2.6.3.1 IFRS 16 – Term correction for reasonably certain extension and cancellation options

The estimates for the exercise of extension and cancellation options for several building leases recorded in accordance with IFRS 16
in the previous year did not sufficiently reflect the reasonably certain contractual possibility of unilateral cancellation or a negative
response to an extension by the lessor. For the involved contracts, terms were assumed which could not be unilaterally enforced
by the Zumtobel Group. Consequently, the rights of use and corresponding lease liabilities were too high. These rights of use and
corresponding lease liabilities were therefore restated (IAS 8.41). The effects of the restatement on the consolidated balance sheet
are shown in the following table.

in TEUR

30 April 2021

before restatement
Restatement 30 April 2021

after restatement

Rights of use to land & buildings 46,270 (8,840) 37,430

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 271,328 (8,840) 262,488

ASSETS 977,687 (8,840) 968,847

EQUITY 308,416 0 308,416

Non-current lease liabilities 51,356 (8,840) 42,516

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 309,453 (8,840) 300,613

LIABILITIES 669,271 (8,840) 660,431

Equity ratio in % 31.5% 0.3% 31.8%

Consolidated Financial Statements
Zumtobel Group AG
1 May 2021 to 30 April 2022

132

2.6.3.2 IFRS 15 – Obligations from extended guarantee commitments

Extended guarantee commitments in Great Britain were accounted for as “assurance type“ commitments in previous years and,
consequently, provisions for guarantee extensions were recognised. Due to the materiality of the services to be provided by the
Zumtobel Group over the guarantee period, these items should be treated as “service type“ commitments and therefore represent

[…]

and, for this reason, the requirements for hedge accounting are usually not met.

>> Sensitivity analysis
The following information describes the sensitivity of a change in the EUR exchange rate versus other currencies from the Group’s
point of view. The calculations cover all financial instruments reported on the balance sheet as of 30 April 2022 (including internal
financial instruments).

   Consolidated Financial Statements
Zumtobel Group AG
1 May 2021 to 30 April 2022

  185

Financial instruments denominated in the relevant functional currency of subsidiaries that are not located in the euro zone do not
represent a risk and are therefore not included in this sensitivity analysis.

A 10% increase or decrease in the value of the euro versus the respective foreign currency as of 30 April 2022 would have had the
following effect on profit after tax and equity based on the most important currency pairs. All other variables (above all interest
rates) were held constant for the analysis. The effects on equity are related to long-term Group loans.

  EUR decrease of 10% EUR increase of 10%

in TEUR Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity

EUR – GBP (4,212) (5,268) 4,212 5,268

EUR – USD 2,208 (569) (2,208) 569

EUR – RSD (1,106) (1,400) 1,106 1,400

EUR – AUD 996 (272) (996) 272

EUR – HKD 4 (79) (4) 79

The following table shows the effects on derivatives of an exchange rate change of +/- 10%.

in TEUR

Fair value EUR decrease of
10%

EUR increase of
10%

EUR – USD 957 1,133 (1,030)

EUR – CHF (320) (4,719) 4,290

EUR – GBP 162 (1,509) 1,372

EUR – AUD (96) (967) 879

EUR – SEK 9 (189) 172

Raw material price risk
The most important raw materials used by the Zumtobel Group are aluminium, steel, plastic granulate and energy. Fixed-term
supply contracts are concluded wherever possible to minimise the risks arising from unexpected price fluctuations.

Consolidated Financial Statements
Zumtobel Group AG
1 May 2021 to 30 April 2022

186

2.6.13 Segment reporting

2.6.13.1 Operating segments

The Zumtobel Group has two operating segments which form the basis for corporate management: the Lighting Segment and the
Components Segment. Each segment has its own global product portfolio, sales and production organisation. In the Lighting Segment,